

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BLACK POLITICAL EMPOWERMENT
PROJECT, PHILADELPHIANS
ORGANIZED TO WITNESS, EMPOWER AND
REBUILD, MAKE THE ROAD
PENNSYLVANIA, ONEPA ACTIVISTS
UNITED, NEW PA PROJECT EDUCATION
FUND, CASA SAN JOSE, PITTSBURGH
UNITED, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
PENNSYLVANIA, AND COMMON CAUSE
PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioners,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth,
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD OF
ELECTIONS, AND ALLEGHENY COUNTY
BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondents,

and

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, PENNSYLVANIA
DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Intervenor-Petitioners,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Intervenor-Respondents.

No. 283 MD 2024

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-PETITIONERS DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL
COMMITTEE AND PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FREE AND EQUAL ELECTIONS CLAUSE ESTABLISHES VOTING AS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT	4
A. The Clause’s Text Safeguards The Right To Vote, Including The Right To Have One’s Vote Counted	5
B. The Clause’s History Reinforces Its Broad Text	6
C. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Has Consistently Construed The Clause As Broadly Protecting Voting Rights	7
II. THE DATE REQUIREMENT SERVES NO PURPOSE	8
III. ENFORCEMENT OF THE DATE REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE FREE AND EQUAL ELECTIONS CLAUSE	17
A. Statutes That Like The Date Requirement, Mandate The Disqualification of Ballots Trigger Strict Scrutiny	17
B. The Date Requirement Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny	20
C. The Date Requirement Cannot Satisfy Any Other Level Of Scrutiny	20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Gallagher</i> , 41 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1945).....	8, 19
<i>Appeal of James</i> , 105 A.2d 64 (Pa. 1954)	8
<i>Appeal of Norwood</i> , 116 A.2d 552 (Pa. 1955).....	8, 18, 19
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	2, 3, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015).....	4, 18, 20
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	1
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-in Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	3, 13-16
<i>In re Coatesville Area School District</i> , 244 A.3d 373 (Pa. 2021)	11, 12
<i>In re Luzerne County Return Board</i> , 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972).....	8
<i>In re Nomination Papers of Nader</i> , 858 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 2004).....	1
<i>In re Petitions to Open Ballot Boxes</i> , 188 A.2d 254 (Pa. 1963).....	8, 19, 20
<i>Khan v. State Board of Auctioneer Examiners</i> , 842 A.2d 936 (Pa. 2004)	4, 18
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	5-7
<i>McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2, 2022)	15
<i>Page v. Allen</i> , 58 Pa. 338 (1868)	5, 7
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	4, 18
<i>Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)	2, 3, 11, 12
<i>Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 2023 WL 8091601 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023).....	12

<i>Perles v. County Return Board of Northumberland County</i> , 202 A.2d 538 (Pa. 1964).....	7-8
<i>Petition of Cioppa</i> , 626 A.2d 146 (Pa. 1993)	6
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914)	5, 7

Docketed Cases

<i>Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , No. 1-22-cv-00339 (W.D. Pa.)	3
<i>Eakin v. Adams County Board of Elections</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00340 (W.D. Pa.)	3

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Pennsylvania Constitution	
article I, section 5	2, 4
article I, section 25	6
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776	
chapter I, section 7	6
chapter II, section 6	7
Pennsylvania Constitution 1790 article IX, section 5	7
4 Pennsylvania Code §183.7	10
25 Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes	
§1505	11
§3302	10
25 Pennsylvania Statutes	
§3146.6	1, 9
§3146.9	9
§3150.6	1
§3150.12	10
§3150.12b	10
§3150.15	10
§3150.16	9
§3150.17	9

Other Authorities

Pennsylvania Department of State, *Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-in Ballot Return Envelopes, version 4.0* (April 3, 2023)9
